

To be Argued by:
ANDREW J. ROSSMAN
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE)
(in Administration),

**Appellate
Case No.:**
2023-03409

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

DORF NELSON & ZAUDERER LLP
475 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 485-0005
mzauderer@dorflaw.com
jcohen@dorflaw.com

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
andrewrossman@quinnemanuel.com
davidmader@quinnemanuel.com
owenroberts@quinnemanuel.com
sagevandenheuvel@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653284/2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. AGFP IGNORES SUPREME COURT’S DISREGARD OF BINDING PRECEDENT REQUIRING A MARKET VALUATION.....	4
II. AGFP FAILS TO EXCUSE SUPREME COURT’S DISREGARD FOR EVIDENCE OF MARKET PRACTICE, WHICH VALUED THE TRADES AT \$485 MILLION IN LBIE’S FAVOR	9
A. Trial Established A Uniform Industry Practice Of Valuing CDS Using Market Prices And Market Data.....	10
B. Market Prices Were Available For All Of The Transactions	14
1. The ABX Transactions Were Worth \$329 Million Based On Published Pricing	14
2. The UK RMBS And CLO Transactions Were Worth \$172 Million Based On Published Pricing	16
3. The Failure Of Market Quotation Did Not Render Market Prices “Unavailable”	18
4. AGFP’s Refusal To Permit A Novation Did Not Render Market Prices “Unavailable”	19
5. Derivatives Markets Were Not Dislocated	20
6. LBIE Never Agreed With AGFP’s Valuation	21
C. Market Prices Were Relevant to AGFP’s Calculation of Loss.....	22
III. AGFP FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE REASONABLENESS OF ITS LOSS CALCULATION	23
A. AGFP Cannot Establish The Reasonableness Of Its ABX Valuation	24
B. AGFP Cannot Establish The Reasonableness Of Its UK RMBS And CLO Valuation	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Hldgs. Inc.</i> , 411 B.R. 181 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	6, 21
<i>Anthracite Rated Invs. (Jersey) Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Finance S.A.</i> , [2011] EWHC 1822 (Ch) (Eng.)	4
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. J. V. Dowler & Co.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 128 (1979).....	9
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v Devonshire Tr.</i> , 2013 ONCA 494 (Can.).....	6, 7
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v Devonshire Tr.</i> , 2011 ONSC 5008 (Can.).....	6
<i>Bethel v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 348 (1998).....	10
<i>City of N.Y. v. Clarose Cinema Corp.</i> , 256 A.2d 69 (1st Dep't 1998).....	8
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston v. Utrecht-Am. Fin. Co.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 579 (1st Dep't 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Hoag v. Chancellor Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep't 1998).....	9, 14, 24
<i>Matter of Lehman Bros. Hldgs. Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7194609 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015).....	7
<i>Lehman Bros. Special Financing Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 553 B.R. 476 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8

Sharma v. Skaarup Ship Mgmt. Corp.,
916 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1990)20, 21, 26, 27

White v. Farrell,
20 N.Y.3d 487 (2013)4

Other Authorities

4E N.Y. Prac., Com. Litig. in N.Y. State Courts §114:39 (4th ed.)9, 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283, comment c.....10

25 Williston on Contracts § 66:80 (4th ed.).....4
